

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOHN DOE,)	
and the AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION FOUNDATION, as Next Friend,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-2069 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,)	
in his official capacity as SECRETARY)	
OF DEFENSE,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER
 ACLUF’S PETITION BECAUSE ACLUF FAILS TO CLEARLY
 ESTABLISH ITS NEXT FRIEND STANDING 3

 II. ACLUF FAILS TO SHOW THAT ITS ASSERTED RIGHT OF “ACCESS
 TO COUNSEL” INCLUDES ACCESS TO ATTORNEYS THAT THE
 DETAINEE HAS NOT RETAINED AS HIS COUNSEL..... 12

 III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY 15

 IV. ACLUF’S VIOLATION OF LOCAL RULES REGARDING ANONYMOUS
 FILINGS ONLY REINFORCES THE IMPROPRIETY OF ITS PETITION 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	16, 17
* <i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Al-Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	13
<i>Atkins v. Fischer</i> , 232 F.R.D. 116 (D.D.C. 2005)	5
* <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	12, 15
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Cartner v. Davis</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cartner v. Sibley Mem'l Hosp.</i> , No. 13-7187, 2014 WL 4629099 (D.C. Cir. July 11, 2014)	4
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 13 East. 195, 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810)	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l, USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	16
* <i>Coal. of Clergy, Lawyers, & Professors v. Bush</i> , 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 9
<i>Coal. of Clergy v. Bush</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	9
<i>Demjanjuk v. Meese</i> , 784 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Circ. 1986)	8
* <i>Does I-570 v. Bush</i> , No. Civ A 05-313, 2006 WL 3096685 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2006)	6, 7, 12, 14
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 485-86 (1981)	10
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 107, 115 (D.D.C. 2006)	17
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
* <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 294 F.3d 598 (4th Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Counsel</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012)	13
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 10

Jones v. Cunningham, 371 U.S. 236 (1963) 8

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 10

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008) 12, 13, 15

Mwani v. Bin Laden, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 17

Omar v. Harvey, 514 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2007) 13

Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush, 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 13, 14

Qualls v. Rumsfeld, 228 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2005) 18-19

Sanchez-Velasco v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Corr., 287 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2002) 7

United States v. Abu Khatallah, No. 14-CR-141, 2017 WL 3534989 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2017) 6

United States v. Clarke, 611 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2009) 10

United States v. Khweis, No. 1:16-CR-143, 2017 WL 2385355 (E.D. Va. June 1, 2017) 6

**Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) *passim*

Statutes

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act (“FARRA”), Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G.,
 Title XXII, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-822 (1998), codified as note to
 8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 12
